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CIVIL SERVICE COMMISSION, CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO 
Cases Nos. 09 CSC  03 and 04 ______________________________________ 
 
In the matter of: 
 

Daniel Dunahue (97035) 
Officer in the Classified Service of the Denver Police Department 

   Petitioner 
 
________________________________________________________________ 
 

FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, DECISION AND ORDER 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 Pursuant to Rule 12, Sec. 4.B., the evidentiary hearing in the instant 
matter was heard before an en banc panel of three hearing officers, Daniel C. 
Ferguson, Susan J. Eckert, and Rhonda L. Rhodes.  Daniel C. Ferguson was 
designated Chief Hearing Officer for administrative purposes by agreement of the 
panel.  The Hearing was held in this consolidated appeal on April 19 through 23, 
and 27 through 30, 2010.  Reid J. Elkus, Esq. and Nikea T. Bland, Esq. 
represented Petitioner, and the Respondent Manager of Safety, Alvin J. LaCabe, 
Jr. was represented by Assistant City Attorneys Karla J. Pierce, Esq., and 
Jennifer L. Jacobson, Esq. 
 

THE APPEALS 
 

 A Departmental Order of Disciplinary Action issued in Case No. P2007 09 
014, dated May 26, 2009.  That Order stated: 
 

…You are hereby dismissed from the classified service for violation of RR-
115, Law Violation; you are hereby dismissed from the classified service 
for violation of RR-105, Conduct Prejudicial; and you are hereby 
dismissed from the classified service for violation of RR-112, Departing 
from the Truth.  Furthermore, you are hereby fined sixteen (16) hours for 
violation of RR-102 as it pertains to Operations Manual Section 102.08(4), 
Use of NCIC and CCIC; and fined sixteen (16) hours for violation of RR-
102 as it pertains to Operations Manual Section 116.31(5), Use of 
Electronic Mail (e-mail); for a total of thirty-two (32) hours fined.  This 
dismissal from the Classified Service of the Denver Police Department is 
effective immediately.    
 
 

 A Departmental Order of Disciplinary Action issued in Case No. P2008 09 
079, dated May 26, 2009.  That Order stated: 



 
…You are hereby dismissed from the classified service for violation of RR-
102 as it pertains to Executive Order 112, Violence in the City Workplace, 
and your are hereby dismissed from the classified service for violation of 
RR-112.2, Commission of a Deceptive Act.  This dismissal from the 
Classified Service of the Denver Police Department is effective 
immediately.   

 
THE APPEAL 

 
 The Petitioner timely appealed his dismissals, and by Order dated July 2, 
2009, the appeals in the above cases were consolidated.  The Petitioner asserts 
that the alleged acts of domestic violence which were the basis for the RR-115 
Law Violation are untrue; that his conduct as found by the Manager of Safety did 
not constitute a violation of RR-105, Conduct Prejudicial; that the allegation of 
violations of RR-112, Departure from the Truth, are untrue; and that the alleged 
violations of RR-102 pertaining to Executive Order 112, Violence in the City 
Workplace, and of RR-112.2, Commission of a Deceptive Act, are also untrue. 
  

At the hearing herein Petitioner admitted violations of RR-102 as it 
pertains to Operations Manual Section 102.08(4), Use of NCIC and CCIC; and 
violations of RR-102 as it pertains to Operations Manual Section 116.31(5), Use 
of Electronic Mail (e-mail). 
 

THE ISSUES 
 
 The Petitioner contends that there is insufficient evidence of any incidents 
of domestic violence to sustain the allegation of RR-115, Law Violation; that there 
is insufficient evidence to sustain any violation of RR-105, Conduct Prejudicial, 
based on Petitioner’s conduct in engaging in an extra-marital affair, or on 
improper use of electronic mail; that there is insufficient evidence of any violation 
of RR-112, Departure from the Truth; that there is insufficient evidence of threats 
of violence in the workplace in violation of RR-102 pertaining to Executive Order 
112, and that there is insufficient evidence of any violation of RR-112.2, 
commission of a deceptive act. 
 
 The Respondent contends that the Manager of Safety was correct in his 
analysis of the Internal Affairs Bureau investigation, and in sustaining the alleged 
violations, and that he was also correct in the assessment of the penalties for the 
violations found. 
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FINDINGS 
 

The Appeal in 09 CSC 03 
 
The Alleged Violation of RR-115, Law Violation: 
  
 It is apparent from the admissions of Petitioner and Ms. Avila-Blanc, and 
from the e-mail records of their contacts, that for a period of about one and one-
half years, ending in August of 2007, they engaged in an extra-marital affair.  In 
February of 2007 Ms. Avila-Blanc’s divorce became final.  Petitioner remained 
married throughout the affair, and continuing to the present.  From the evidence 
presented, this affair was volatile and tempestuous.   
 
 Respondent alleged numerous incidents of domestic violence by 
Petitioner against Ms. Avila-Blanc.  These alleged incidents occurred in March 
2007, on May 4th, 12th, 23rd, and 27th, 2007, in late May or early June 2007, on 
June 13th and 15th, 2007, in July 2007, and on July 9th, 2007.  Ms. Avila-Blanc 
testified that there were no direct witnesses to these events, but did provide the 
names of “outcry” witnesses to whom she had spoken.  Some of these alleged 
witnesses were called to testify at the hearing herein.  Further, Ms. Avila-Blanc 
did not retain any evidence or pictures to support her testimony regarding injuries 
to her person or damages to her belongings, nor did she retain voice-mail or text 
messages about which she testified.   The Respondent provided cell phone 
records for his Verizon cell phone, covering the period from April 14, 2007 to 
August 8, 2007, and for Sprint phones, covering the period from July 4, 2007 to 
August 3, 2007.  The Sprint phones were secured by Petitioner and Ms. Avila-
Blanc jointly to enable them to continue to communicate without Petitioner’s wife 
and Ms. Avila-Blanc’s new friend being aware.  Respondent did not offer records 
for the Nextel phone assigned to Petitioner’s patrol car.  There are no phone 
records for Ms. Avila-Blanc, other than for the Sprint phones they secured jointly.   
 
 Ms. Avila-Blanc used her diary to refresh her recollection as to many of 
the domestic violence incidents.  However, Respondent presented no evidence 
as to when and how the diary entries were made, nor was it clear that Ms. Avila-
Blanc kept a diary on a regular basis since no diary entries for  the time period 
before the alleged domestic violence were in evidence either at the hearing or in 
the IAB investigation.    
 
 Ms. Avila-Blanc was referred to her Internal Affairs Bureau (IAB) 
statement to refresh her recollection regarding a March 2007 incident.  She 
testified that Petitioner used the threat of suicide to maintain their relationship, 
knowing that because of the suicide of Ms. Avila-Blanc’s brother this would 
bother her.  She testified that on this occasion in March of 2007 he held his gun 
to his own head and also pointed it at her, because she had said she could not 
continue their relationship.  She stated that she told a friend, C.J. Wyld, about 
this incident.   
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Adams County Deputy Sheriff C.J. Wyld, at the time a 20-year friend of 

Ms. Avila-Blanc, testified that Ms. Avila-Blanc informed her in the spring of 2007 
that Petitioner had threatened her with a gun, as well as threatening to kill 
himself.  She also testified that Ms. Avila-Blanc had called her at some time in 
the summer of 2007 to say that she was going to meet with Petitioner in a park, 
and that the reason for informing her of the meeting was just in case anything 
happened.  Deputy Wyld further testified that Ms. Avila-Blanc did not inform her 
of other alleged incidents of threats or violence.   
 
 Ms. Avila-Blanc testified to an incident occurring on a date during the 
Cinco de Mayo festivities around May 4-5, 2007.  She stated that while at her 
apartment she had again said she wanted to see other people, and that 
Petitioner responded by becoming angry, slapping and choking her.  She did not 
testify to any “outcry” witness to this incident. 
 
 Ms. Avila-Blanc testified to an incident occurring on May 12, 2007, after 
refreshing her recollection using her diary.  She testified that upon returning to 
her apartment from an evening out with friends, she found Petitioner in her 
apartment sitting in the dark.  She stated Petitioner was angry with her for seeing 
other men, tore off her shirt, which he thought was too revealing, and then tore 
clothes out of her closet, which he also thought too revealing.   
 
 Petitioner, supported by testimony of his wife, stated that he celebrated his 
birthday, which was on May 11th, by going to an Old Chicago restaurant with 
family members on May 12th.  A page from a bank statement, Petitioner Ex. T, for 
the month of May 2007, shows a transaction at Old Chicago for this date. 
   
 Marissa Tafoya, the daughter-in-law of Ms. Avila-Blanc, testified regarding 
a late night call from Ms. Avila-Blanc, who was crying, informing her that 
Petitioner had torn off Ms. Avila-Blanc’s shirt, and had also destroyed clothes 
from her closet.  Tafoya also testified that she had seen a text message from 
Petitioner to Ms. Avila-Blanc saying that Petitioner was going to kill himself.  
Tafoya did not recall the dates of these incidents.   
 
 Ms. Avila-Blanc testified regarding an incident on May 23, 2007, following 
an event at Bandimere Speedway called “Take It to the Track.”  She stated that 
following a rain-shortened event Petitioner came to her apartment, accused her 
of flirting, and put a gun to her head, threatening to kill her and then himself.  
While she could not recall what weapon Petitioner used to threaten her, she did 
recall that he was wearing SWAT pants and a polo shirt on this date.  Petitioner 
testified that he did attend this event at Bandimere, but that he was in uniform, 
and that after the event was called off because of rain, he loaded his racecar and 
proceeded to his home where he was assisted by his wife in unloading the car 
and putting it in his garage.  Ms. Dunahue testified similarly, and stated that 
Petitioner remained at home that evening.  Petitioner’s cell phone records, 
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Petitioner’s Ex. C., show a 12-minute phone call at 10:46 p.m. to him from the 
cell phone of Ms. Avila-Blanc.  Respondent did not offer independent witnesses 
regarding the usual practice of the Denver Police Department regarding the 
periodic “Take It to the Track” events.   
 

Ms. Avila-Blanc testified that after going on a “Ride-along” with DPD 
Officer Robert Blanc on the evening of May 26th, she was awakened at 3 a.m. by 
Petitioner, who had his hands on her neck.  She stated that Petitioner was angry 
that she had been with another officer, and that he attempted to determine 
whether Ms. Avila-Blanc had engaged in sexual relations with Officer Blanc.  

 
Officer Blanc testified that during this ride-along Ms. Avila-Blanc received 

too many cell phone calls to count.  He stated that there were repetitive calls or 
text messages.  The cell phone records of Petitioner do not reflect such calls, 
and Respondent did not offer either the cell phone records for Ms. Avila-Blanc or 
for the Nextel phone assigned to Petitioner’s patrol car.  Paula Montoya, a 
possible outcry witness to this May 27th threat, did not testify. 
 
   Ms. Avila-Blanc testified to an incident on June 2, 2007, a Saturday, 
when she went out with friends.  She testified that Petitioner placed numerous 
calls to her and left text and voice messages during the evening, threatening to 
cook her dogs.  Cell phone records do not appear to support the claim of 
numerous calls on this date.  The Respondent provided cell phone records for his 
Verizon cell phone, covering the period from April 14, 2007 to August 8, 2007, 
Petitioner’s Ex. C, and for Sprint phones, Petitioner’s Ex. K, covering the period 
from July 4, 2007 to August 3, 2007.  The Sprint phones were secured by 
Petitioner and Ms. Avila-Blanc jointly to enable them to continue to communicate 
without Petitioner’s wife and Ms. Avila-Blanc’s new friend being aware.  
Respondent did not offer records for the Nextel phone assigned to Petitioner’s 
patrol car.  There are neither cell phone nor home phone records for Ms. Avila-
Blanc, other than for the Sprint phones they secured jointly.   
 

Since Ms. Avila-Blanc did not have a current recollection of the June 2nd 
incident, and referred to her diary to refresh her recollection regarding this date, 
the possibility exists that Ms. Avila-Blanc was recalling Friday, June 1, 2007, and 
that she made her diary entry after returning to her apartment in the early hours 
of June 2nd.  If that were the case, Respondent’s Ex. 66 shows that Petitioner 
worked his regular shift on Friday, June 1, 2007, from 1400 to 2200.  It is doubtful 
that Petitioner would have been drinking and drunk on duty, as testified to by Ms. 
Avila-Blanc.  Further, the cell phone records for June 1st and 2nd, 2007 for 
Petitioner do not reflect numerous calls as testified to by Ms. Avila-Blanc.     
 
 Ms. Avila-Blanc testified that in late May or early June 2007 she was 
having lunch at a Chinese restaurant on Evans Street with Miriam Guadalupe 
Saenz-Garcia, that Petitioner came to the restaurant where an argument ensued, 
and that when they were leaving the restaurant they discovered that Petitioner 
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was still in the parking lot.  Ms. Avila-Blanc testified that Petitioner attempted to 
force her into his truck at gunpoint, that she resisted and got into her own car 
with her granddaughter, and that Petitioner then chased her and her 
granddaughter in his truck. Ms. Saenz-Garcia, an alleged witness to this incident 
was not called to testify. 
 
 Ms. Avila-Blanc testified to an incident on the evening of June 13, 2007, at 
the Sky Box Restaurant at the Red Lion Hotel, her place of second employment.  
She stated that Petitioner made numerous attempts to contact her by telephone 
at the restaurant which she refused to answer, that other employees were aware 
of the calls, and that Petitioner then appeared at the restaurant, using a 
secondary entrance by a waitress station, where he grabbed her face and told 
her that she was going to die.  C.C. Calderon, the restaurant manager, was not 
called to testify regarding this incident or the alleged phone calls to the 
restaurant.  Officer Robert Blanc did testify that he saw Petitioner come into the 
main entrance to the restaurant on that occasion, but that upon seeing Officer 
Blanc, Petitioner immediately turned and left.  Officer Blanc testified he did not 
witness the alleged assault.   
 
 Ms. Avila-Blanc testified that on June 15, 2007, Petitioner made numerous 
calls to her at the Sky Box Restaurant and that another employee finally insisted 
that she take Petitioner’s call.  Petitioner wanted her to meet with him on South 
Santa Fe Drive, threatening that if she did not, he would kill himself.  Ms. Avila-
Blanc did not go to the South Santa Fe location.  Ms. Calderon did not testify 
regarding any phone calls to the restaurant on this date.  DPD Sergeant Diane 
Brookshire did testify to meeting with Petitioner and his wife at the South Santa 
Fe Drive location, where he admitted to them his affair with Ms. Avila-Blanc.  Sgt. 
Brookshire did not find Petitioner to appear suicidal.   
 
 Ms. Avila-Blanc testified to an incident in July of 2007 when she met with 
Petitioner for lunch at a Chinese restaurant on West Colfax Ave., at which time 
an argument ensued in Petitioner’s truck and Petitioner choked Ms. Avila-Blanc 
and threatened to take her to the mountains and kill her.  Ms. Celeste Delgado, 
an alleged outcry witness, was not called to testify regarding this incident.   
 
 Ms. Avila-Blanc testified regarding an incident on Monday, July 9, 2007.  
Respondent’s Ex. 75 shows that Petitioner worked July 8 through 12, 2007.  
Respondent’s Ex. 40, (e-mail dated July 09, 2007 11:13 AM) refers to their 
agreement to meet later for coffee.   Ms. Avila-Blanc met Petitioner at a 
Starbuck’s, where Petitioner became angry because she would not hug him, and 
told Ms. Avila-Blanc that she was lucky they were in a public place.  There were 
no other witnesses to this event.   
 

Respondent’s Ex. 1, the Departmental Order of Disciplinary Action in Case 
No. P2007 09 014, states in part that Petitioner is dismissed from the classified 
service for violating RR-115, Law Violation.  We find the Respondent has failed 
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to present sufficient evidence to support the contention that Petitioner violated 
RR-115 on various occasions by threatening and assaulting Ms. Avila-Blanc.  
Petitioner contends that Ms. Avila-Blanc was vengeful toward him for his failure 
to obtain a divorce and to marry her.  He testified that his e-mail messages to Ms. 
Avila-Blanc were phrased to please her because she liked him to be jealous of 
other possible men in her life.  Ms. Avila-Blanc contends that Petitioner was 
jealous and angry with her because she wanted to end their relationship, 
especially when she started seeing Officer Robert Blanc.  Thus, the record 
before this panel consists primarily of the claims of Ms. Avila-Blanc and the 
denials of Petitioner regarding the alleged incidents.   
 
 The Panel does not credit Petitioner’s testimony regarding the meaning 
and intent behind his e-mail messages to Ms. Avila-Blanc.  We find him to have 
been jealous and possessive of his relationship with Ms. Avila-Blanc, while at the 
same time he was unable to end his marriage.   
 
 However, Respondent has failed to present sufficient evidence to support 
the contentions of Ms. Avila-Blanc.  Many of the “outcry” witnesses were not 
called to testify, and most of the claims made by her of threats contained in 
phone calls, voice-mails and text messages, were not supported by the 
telephone records offered in evidence.  While the e-mail record in evidence as 
Respondent’s Ex. 40 reveals a tawdry relationship, those records do not contain 
threats made by Petitioner to Ms. Avila-Blanc.  Further, the panel finds that 
Respondent did not meet its burden of proof since Ms. Avila-Blanc was a witness 
who could not testify without heavy reliance on a diary to refresh her recollection 
and the diary upon which she relied did not have an adequate foundation for 
purposes of reliability.    
 
 The Panel therefore finds that Respondent has failed to provide sufficient 
evidence to support a violation of RR-115, Law Violation, by alleged acts of 
domestic violence toward Ms. Avila-Blanc.   
 
The Alleged Violation of RR-105, Conduct Prejudicial: 
 

Officers shall not engage in conduct prejudicial to the good order and 
police discipline of the department or conduct unbecoming an officer 
which may not specifically be set forth in department rules.    
 

The issues raised by the parties are: 
 
 Whether Daniel Dunahue (Petitioner) violated RR-105, Conduct 
Prejudicial, as set forth in the April 1, 2009, letter contemplating discipline as well 
as the Departmental Order of Disciplinary Action dated May 26, 2009.  
 
 Whether the rules violation, if found, justifies Petitioner’s dismissal from 
the Classified Service of the Denver Police Department. 
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 The starting points regarding the charge of conduct prejudicial are likewise 
the admissions relevant to Petitioner’s relationship with Ms. Avila-Blanc.  Both 
Mr. Dunahue and the former Traffic Operations secretary admitted before the 
panel that they engaged in an extra-marital affair which spanned one and one-
half years.  Although Petitioner acknowledged at hearing he knew starting an 
affair with a secretary was “not a good idea,” both he and Ms. Avila-Blanc 
testified that in 2006 Mr. Dunahue cosigned her lease agreement for the Bear 
Valley Apartments on West Dartmouth Avenue within his assigned patrol area, 
District 4.  The undisputed evidence is that Petitioner also obtained a loan with 
Rocky Mountain Law Enforcement Federal Credit Union which enabled Ms. 
Avila-Blanc to purchase a 2002 Dodge Durango which she drove until 
surrendering the vehicle to the credit union in 2007.  The former secretary and 
Petitioner likewise confirmed in hearing testimony that he assisted her in 
obtaining a signature loan from the same lending institution during their 
relationship.  Further, both Ms. Avila-Blanc and Petitioner provided testimony that 
they talked repeatedly on one or more cell phones incessantly often during work 
hours for either or both them.  See e.g., Petitioner’s Ex. C.  Finally, the two 
admitted they purchased Sprint cell phones dedicated to their calls to each other 
not only for ready access but to prevent Petitioner’s wife from intercepting Ms. 
Avila-Blanc’s calls to the officer.    
 
 As stated supra, the evidence presented to the panel reveals this affair 
was volatile and tempestuous.  The two exchanged more than 40 e-mails from 
December 2005 to August 2007, a majority of them through Departmental e-mail 
which Petitioner wrote was not a “worry.”  See Respondent’s Ex. 40 at 000622 & 
Petitioner’s Ex. B.  Many of the e-mail Petitioner authored and sent are not only 
profanity laced but explicit, vulgar, and reveal his erratic and controlling behavior.  
See Respondent’s Ex. 40 & Petitioner’s Ex. B.  For example, in his March 9, 
2007, e-mail to “Avila, Debbie - DPD”, Petitioner describes Ms. Avila-Blanc nude 
at his home, advises her she cannot run from him, and specifically declares 
“YOU ARE MINE.”  Respondent’s Ex. 40 at 000627.  This representative 
exchange reveals the extent of the tumultuous affair which spilled over into the 
workplace far beyond the e-mail correspondence.   
 
 Additional numerous hearing witnesses both from the community and the 
Denver Police Department identified knowledge of the extra-marital affair.  First, 
Traffic Operations Officer Marisa Wilcockson worked an accident car in District 4 
with Petitioner during the relevant times.  Officer Wilcockson testified that during 
2007 when Petitioner called out over his radio that his “Long 7" (break) location 
was Sheridan and Dartmouth, she had figured out that Petitioner was at Ms. 
Avila-Blanc’s apartment.  Officer Wilcockson described to the panel that she 
knew Petitioner would be at the apartment longer than the 30 allowed minutes, 
and she would have to “grab calls” and “stack” the accidents.  Ms. Wilcockson 
described Petitioner’s actions in this regard lasted for about a year, and she was 
upset about the situation.  Officer Wilcockson swore Petitioner’s behavior was 
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not fair to her nor to the City and County of Denver.  The Patrol Officer similarly 
reported she saw Petitioner and Ms. Avila-Blanc standing on the back deck at 
Traffic Operations for hours after roll call and even on occasion returned from 
patrol at District 4 to use the restroom only to observe Petitioner still talking with 
the secretary.  Officer Wilcockson also described how Ms. Avila-Blanc offered to 
share intimate photos of Petitioner maintained on the former secretary’s cell 
phone1 with her.    
 
 Confirming Ms. Wilcockson’s hearing testimony, Officer Michelle Estrada-
Guzman observed Petitioner and Ms. Avila-Blanc together in Traffic Operations 
even describing their interaction as “affectionate.”  Officer Guzman also testified 
that while at work, Ms. Avila-Blanc showed her intimate photos of Petitioner.  
Officer Kelly Ohu similarly reported she knew of the relationship because she 
saw Petitioner and Ms. Avila-Blanc talking on the ramp at Traffic Operations and 
observed Petitioner at the secretary’s desk.  Officer Ohu reported when she 
worked late after her shift and the start of Petitioner’s tour, on occasion she saw 
them together for one to two hours. 
 
 In addition to these witnesses, two residents of the Bear Valley 
Apartments testified as to their knowledge of the Dunahue/Avila-Blanc affair.  
William Dengering swore that he lived at the apartments at 5775 W. Dartmouth 
Avenue from 2006 until 2009.  Mr. Dengering reported he lived in the same 
building, across the hall from Ms. Avila-Blanc.  He testified he believed that 
Petitioner was dating Ms. Avila-Blanc saying he frequently saw Petitioner at the 
apartment arriving in his patrol car and staying for long periods of time two to 
three times per week.  He also testified that Petitioner often drove through the 
complex parking lot without stopping and that Petitioner at times parked his car 
across the street at “Mo-Jos.”  Mr. Dengering also credibly stated he could often 
hear loud voices coming from Ms. Avila-Blanc’s apartment, which continued until 
she moved out of the complex.  Mr. Dengering testified based upon his 
observations and what Ms. Avila-Blanc told him about Petitioner, he called 
Petitioner “Fucking psycho-dude.”  Mr. Dengering provided similar information 
during the IA investigation, but acknowledged in his hearing testimony that his 
statement to the investigator that Petitioner drove by the house 15 times was an 
exaggeration. 
 
 Another Bear Valley Apartment resident also testified.  Sheridan Police 
Office Amanda Santa Cruz lived at 5775 W. Dartmouth, Building 8 for three years 
including the time that Ms. Avila-Blanc also resided in the complex.  Officer Santa 
Cruz first became curious when she saw the patrol car at the apartment complex, 
thinking something was happening.  She then recognized that Petitioner was 
dating Ms. Avila-Blanc and remembers Petitioner advised her not to leave her 
police radio in her car.  The Sheridan Officer testified she saw Petitioner’s patrol 

                                                 
1  Petitioner acknowledged he allowed Ms. Avila-Blanc to take nude photos of him with her cell 
phone.   
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car parked near the garages in front of Ms. Avila-Blanc’s apartment; saw 
Petitioner in his uniform; and, saw him get out of his patrol car a couple of times 
at the Bear Valley Apartments.  Ms. Santa Cruz observed Petitioner’s car parked 
at the complex for more than thirty minutes at a time and longer at other times, 
identifying up to two hours.  The Sheridan Officer believed that when she saw 
Petitioner or his car perhaps Petitioner had his tickets written and there were no 
accidents for him to cover.  Ms. Santa Cruz also testified she wished for a lunch 
break like she observed Petitioner took because the length of time he was at Ms. 
Avila-Blanc’s apartment was not a typical break.  The Police Officer credibly 
declared she saw Petitioner’s patrol car parked at the complex at least ten times.  
Additionally, Ms. Santa Cruz provided a similar statement upon inquiry from the 
Denver Police Department during the IA investigation.  
 
 Finally, the evidence presented as to the June 15, 2007, event is 
essentially uncontested.  In the previous days of that month, the Avila-
Blanc/Dunahue relationship had come to crossroads perpetuated by a late May 
2007 “ride-along” the former secretary took with Denver Police Officer Robert 
“Bobby” Blanc.  Petitioner became increasingly volatile after this “ride-along” and 
Ms. Avila-Blanc told Petitioner the relationship was over.  See e.g., Respondent’s 
Ex. 40 at 000674.  The evidence revealed that during the early part of June 2007, 
Petitioner went to the Sky Box Restaurant where Ms. Avila-Blanc worked as a 
waitress and then confronted her on the Bear Valley apartment patio where she 
had him speak on her cell phone with Officer Blanc. 
    
 Believing he could not complete his shift on June 15, Petitioner called Sgt. 
Diane Brookshire and notified her of his affair with the then Traffic Operations 
secretary.  By his own admission, Petitioner “broke down” while on duty that day.  
Upon receiving Petitioner’s call, Sgt. Brookshire told Petitioner to stay where he 
was near Santa Fe Drive because he was too emotional to drive.  Although 
Petitioner had called Ms. Avila-Blanc asking her to accompany him to tell his wife 
about the affair, she refused to attend.  As Sgt. Brookshire directed, Petitioner 
parked his car and his wife also arrived where he had parked his patrol car on 
Santa Fe.  When Sergeant Brookshire also arrived, Petitioner surrendered his 
gun belt.  Petitioner admitted the affair to his wife and spoke on the phone with 
someone from the Denver Police Department’s psychiatrist’s (Dr. Nicoletti) office 
regarding his mental stability.  After this meeting on Santa Fe Drive, Petitioner 
drove his patrol car back to Traffic Operations and he went home.  Petitioner was 
on leave and away from his duties after this incident until June 25, 2007.  
 
 Subsequently in early August 2007, after Petitioner’s wife discovers 
Petitioner’s affair with Ms. Avila-Blanc had continued, Petitioner and his wife, 
Michelle Dunahue, went together to Traffic Operations to retrieve one of the cell 
phones he used.  While there Ms. Dunahue spoke with Sgt. Brookshire and for 
sometime thereafter, Petitioner was allowed to “skip” roll call.  Thereafter, on 
August 23 and 27, 2007, Petitioner accessed the NCIC/CCIC database and 
obtained personal information about both Ms. Avila-Blanc and DPD Officer Blanc.  
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After committing this violation, which he admitted, the undisputed evidence 
reveals Petitioner and Ms. Avila continued to involve the Denver Police 
Department in their personal dealings specifically in attempts unravel their 
financial entanglements with the Rocky Mountain Law Enforcement Federal 
Credit Union.    

     
 Manager of Safety LaCabe testified at the appeal hearing as to his review 
of the internal affairs file information developed relating to whether Petitioner 
violated RR-105, Conduct Prejudicial.  Manager LaCabe sustained the violation 
of RR-105 on the basis that both the substance of the e-mail and the length of 
time Petitioner sent the exchanges were substantial.  Mr. LaCabe likewise 
considered that this Officer had for more than one year carried on an extra-
marital affair which resulted in the dereliction of his duties, affected other officers 
and affected the Denver Police Department.  The Manager likewise noted that a 
potential danger existed when Petitioner was present at his girlfriend’s apartment 
in uniform which meant he had a weapon.  Further, Manager LaCabe swore he 
considered the public’s adverse perception of the Officer and the Department 
after residents observed him at the apartment complex on numerous occasions.  
Manager LaCabe questioned Petitioner’s judgment and believed that someone 
within the DPD had to be “picking up the slack” for Petitioner.  The Manager of 
Safety testified that under such circumstances, officers will often cover for the 
other but do become resentful.  Mr. LaCabe found that Petitioner and Ms. Avila-
Blanc disrupted the Traffic Operations work environment and were disrespectful 
of coworkers.  Manager LaCabe found the June 15 event “bizarre,” again 
questioning Petitioner’s judgment.  Specifically, in upholding the charge of 
conduct prejudicial, the Manager of Safety found significant that Petitioner 
surrendered his weapon in the middle of his shift.   

 
 Mr. LaCabe likewise testified as to the proper range of penalties the DPD 
imposes for the violations of RR-105.  The Manager testified that Departmental 
history of penalties for conduct prejudicial and the new disciplinary matrix 
included imposition of penalties from reprimand to dismissal.  The Manager 
declared that while the purpose of officer discipline is to correct behavior, in 
considering the penalty for conduct prejudicial all facts and circumstances related 
to the behavior are relevant, including harm to the DPD image in the community.  
Mr. LaCabe said he considered that the DPD expects officers to be working while 
on duty and Petitioner had been gone for two to three hours at times with Ms. 
Avila-Blanc while assigned patrol responsibilities.  The Manager likewise said he 
considered the egregious nature of Petitioner’s admissions about the e-mail he 
exchanged with Ms. Avila-Blanc and his admitted access of NCIC database.  Mr. 
LaCabe concluded that even though the discipline was intended to deter future 
misconduct, the citizens of Denver did not pay DPD officers to do what Petitioner 
had done.  The Manager concluded that Petitioner’s dismissal was appropriate 
based upon his actions. 
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 The panel finds that Respondent met its burden to show that Petitioner 
engaged in a violation of RR-105, Conduct Prejudicial.  The panel determines 
that Petitioner and Ms. Avila-Blanc’s long term extra-marital affair as described 
above resulted in conduct prejudicial to the good order of the Denver Police 
Department, specifically in Traffic Operations from 2006 through August 2007.  
The evidentiary record is replete with the egregious e-mail the two exchanged on 
the Denver Police Department system in addition to the admitted financial 
entanglements between these two employees which reverberated throughout the 
Department into 2007.  The record also reveals that on numerous occasions 
residents of the apartment complex not only observed Petitioner at Ms. Avila-
Blanc’s apartment for extended periods of time, but that these members of the 
public could also hear the officer and his girlfriend yelling at each other.  
Additionally, other officers likewise testified that Petitioner’s attention to his duties 
was lacking while instead he would be on an extended break at Ms. Avila-Blanc’s 
apartment within his assigned District or spending time at Traffic Operations with 
Ms. Avila-Blanc instead of on patrol.  Additionally, the panel determines that 
Petitioner engaged in conduct unbecoming an officer, including but not limited to, 
the June 15 event on Santa Fe Drive and his admitted access of the NCIC/CCIC 
database for personal reasons solely related to his affair with Ms. Avila-Blanc.  
Finally, the panel concurs that dismissal is the appropriate penalty as the 
Manager testified.  The panel finds Petitioner engaged in repeated, egregious 
conduct that adversely affected not only his fellow officers but also harmed the 
public’s image of the DPD, including his repeated dereliction of patrol duties.   
    

 
The Alleged Violation of RR-112 Departing from the Truth: 

 
Officers shall not willfully depart from the truth, either in giving testimony or 
in connection with any official duties. 

 
The issues raised by the Parties are: 
 
 Whether Daniel Dunahue (Petitioner) violated RR-112, Departing from the 
Truth, as set forth in the April 1, 2009, letter contemplating discipline as well as 
the Departmental Order of Disciplinary Action dated May 26, 2009. 
 
 Whether the rules violation, if found, justifies Petitioner’s dismissal from 
the Classified Service of the Denver Police Department. 
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Petitioner’s False Statements About Avila-Blanc’s Alleged Menacing on August 
27, 2007  
 

In the April 1, 2009, letter contemplating discipline, as sustained by the 
Departmental Order of Disciplinary Action dated May 26, 2009, the Respondent, 
Manager of Safety for the City and County of Denver, asserted that Petitioner 
departed from the truth on two separate occasions during the course of his 
employment with the Department: (1) Petitioner falsely stated under oath that on 
August 27, 2007, at around 7:00-7:30 p.m.  Petitioner saw Ms. Avila-Blanc drive 
by his house several times and then sit in her vehicle up the street from 
Petitioner’s house; and (2) Petitioner falsely stated to the IAB investigator and 
then testified to a judge in court that he had accessed the NCIC database to 
obtain information about Ms. Avila-Blanc because Ms. Avila-Blanc had stopped 
making payments on a vehicle on which the two of them were signers and that 
he did not want Ms. Avila-Blanc to ruin his credit. Respondent’s Exhibits 1 and 3.   
 

The facts of this case establish that Petitioner departed from the truth 
when Petitioner filed a complaint for a permanent Civil Protection Order in the 
County Court for Jefferson County on September 5, 2007. Respondent’s Exhibit 
39.  While employed by the Department, Petitioner filed a complaint for Civil 
Protection Order claiming that he was a victim of domestic abuse and physical 
assault, threat or other situation by Ms. Avila-Blanc.  As a basis for his complaint, 
he attested, inter alia, that only nine days earlier on or about August 27, 2007, at 
about 7:00-7:30 p.m., Debbie Avila-Blanc “drove by my house several times, 
[and] sat down street from house.”  Respondent’s Exhibit 39.  That statement 
was used, along with other statements by Petitioner set forth in the complaint, to 
get a temporary restraining order against Ms. Avila-Blanc from the Jefferson 
County court.  Respondent’s Exhibit 48 at 001171-72 and 001237-38. 

 
Petitioner filed this complaint with the Jefferson County court under 

penalty of perjury and attested that the information contained therein was true 
and correct. Respondent’s Exhibit 39.  Also, Petitioner testified at the appeal 
hearing that Petitioner understood that he was required to be truthful in the 
Jefferson County complaint as it was a court document.   

   
In addition, Petitioner subsequently testified under oath against Ms. Avila-

Blanc on February 28, 2008, before the County Court for Jefferson County that 
Petitioner personally had seen Avila-Blanc driving in the neighborhood on August 
27, 2008. Respondent’s Exhibit 48 at 001237-38.  That testimony was offered by 
Petitioner to defeat Ms. Avila-Blanc’s complaint for a restraining order against 
Petitioner.   

 
That testimony was contradicted by the hand written statement provided to 

the IAB dated January 30, 2009, by Petitioner’s wife, Michelle Dunahue, who 
claims that Avila-Blanc had been in the neighborhood on August 27, 2007, but 
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had left the neighborhood by the time Petitioner arrived to the home for dinner 
between 6:45 and 7:00 p.m. Respondent’s Exhibit 56.  At the appeal hearing, Ms. 
Dunahue was unable to corroborate that Petitioner personally saw Avila-Blanc or 
her vehicle by the time Petitioner arrived home on the night of August 27, 2007. 

 
Moreover, Petitioner’s assertions are contradicted by clear and authentic 

documentary evidence from Ms. Avila-Blanc provided to the IAB and admitted 
into evidence at the hearing.  Ms. Avila-Blanc provided a signed receipt from a 
Red Robin restaurant in Castle Rock from August 27, 2007, with a time stamp of 
7:41 p.m. showing that she had dinner there and paid a tab of $27.69 with a 
credit card. Respondent’s Exhibit 26.  In addition, at the appeal hearing, Ms. 
Avila-Blanc testified credibly that she had dinner at the Red Robin restaurant 
during the time frame of her alleged visit to the Petitioner’s neighborhood on 
August 27.  It is undisputed, as Ms. Avila-Blanc testified at the appeal hearing, 
that the restaurant in Castle Rock is about 20-30 minutes away from Petitioner’s 
home. 

 
At the appeal hearing, Petitioner testified that he saw Avila-Blanc’s 

vehicle, the blue Dodge Durango, on the night of August 27, 2007, between 6:45 
and 7:00 p.m. near his home and was able to confirm the license plate.  When 
confronted with the evidence of the Red Robin receipt at the appeal hearing, 
Petitioner offered no explanation as to the impossibility that Ms. Avila-Blanc could 
be at two places at the same time.  Nor did Petitioner offer any explanation at the 
appeal hearing as to the contradictions with his restraining order complaint, his 
testimony in the Jefferson County Court, and his wife’s IAB statement that 
Petitioner did not actually see Ms. Avila-Blanc or the vehicle in question that 
night.  Finally at the appeal hearing, Petitioner did not attempt to explain the 
factual inconsistencies as mere mistakes, accidents or failures in memory – such 
as indicating that Petitioner made an unintentional, honest mistake in the 
restraining order complaint or in his testimony in the Jefferson County Court as to 
the date or time of the alleged Avila-Blanc visit. 

 
During the IAB investigation, Petitioner attempted to corroborate his 

version of the August 27 events by submitting a daily log sheet to Investigator 
Sgt. Quinones from that date that states “Dinner & Coffee/She Drove By House.” 
Respondent’s Exhibit 74 (emphasis in original).  It is undisputed that the words 
“She Drove By House” did not appear in the original daily log sheet. 
Respondent’s Exhibit 75.  Based on review of Respondent’s Exhibit 74, Petitioner 
had slotted the words “She Drove By House” in the same line as his notation 
about dinner and coffee and in the same manner and handwriting as his other 
notations on the daily log sheet.  The panel finds that Petitioner’s notation was 
added by Petitioner after the fact, in an attempt to alter the daily log sheet so it 
would appear to be made contemporaneously and therefore support Petitioner’s 
version of the August 27 events.   
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Petitioner testified at the appeal hearing that he did not attempt to alter the 
daily log sheet nor mislead Investigator Quinones into believing that the notation 
about Avila-Blanc was made contemporaneously.  Instead, Petitioner claims that 
he had submitted the daily log sheet with a sticky note explaining that this was 
not his original log sheet.  However, the panel finds that Petitioner’s claim is not 
credible in light of the fact that another document submitted to Investigator 
Quinones at the same time actually does contain a sticky note that references 
the inclusion of the August 27 log sheet as part of the set of documents 
presented to Investigator Quinones by Petitioner. Respondent’s Ex. 71.   

 
Manager of Safety LaCabe testified at length and in great detail at the 

appeal hearing as to his review of the entire internal affairs file including the 
information developed by IAB relating to whether Petitioner violated RR-112, 
Departing from the Truth, with regard to the August 27, 2007, incident.  Manager 
LaCabe sustained the violation of RR-112, Departing from the Truth, on the basis 
that Petitioner lied in the civil protection order proceedings and in his statements 
to IAB about seeing Ms. Avila-Blanc driving by and/or parked near his home on 
August 27, 2007, when the credible evidence indicates that Ms. Avila-Blanc was 
having dinner in Castle Rock at the time.  Manager LaCabe also found it 
significant that Petitioner attempted to bolster Petitioner’s allegations by providing 
an altered log sheet and pass it off as an original document to IAB.  Manager 
LaCabe testified that he sustained the violation because the evidence showed 
that Petitioner made intentionally false statements in order to support the 
restraining order against Ms. Avila-Blanc and then in turn to defeat Ms. Avila-
Blanc’s restraining order against Petitioner. 

 
Based on the evidence and testimony of record, the panel finds that it is 

not credible that Ms. Avila-Blanc was in Petitioner’s neighborhood on the night of 
August 27, 2007, around 7:00 p.m. in the Dodge Durango.  Nor is it credible that 
Petitioner saw Ms. Avila-Blanc that night in his neighborhood.  The panel finds 
that Respondent met its burden of showing that Petitioner’s statements in the 
restraining order complaint and in the court testimony as to the events of August 
27, 2007, were false.  The panel finds that Petitioner attempted to further support 
those false statements by submitting a doctored daily log sheet to Investigator 
Quinones to create the impression of contemporaneous documentation for the 
alleged August 27, 2007, visit by Ms. Avila-Blanc. 

 
The panel also finds that Respondent met its burden of showing that 

Petitioner intentionally departed from the truth with regard to the events of August 
27, 2007.  First, despite being confronted with documentary evidence that Ms. 
Avila-Blanc could not have been at Petitioner’s house at 7:00 p.m. on August 27, 
2007, Petitioner failed to offer any explanation to IAB or at the appeal hearing for 
the discrepancy or testify that he must have been mistaken as to the actual date 
and time.  Second, Respondent established that Petitioner had strong motives to 
falsely testify that Ms. Avila-Blanc was at his house on August 27, 2007: the 
alleged event represented the most recent act of menacing by Ms. Avila-Blanc 
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and was used by Petitioner to obtain a restraining order against Ms. Avila-Blanc 
and defeat Ms. Avila-Blanc’s complaint for a restraining order against Petitioner.  
In addition, Petitioner admitted at the appeal hearing that he sought the 
restraining order against Ms. Avila-Blanc because Ms. Avila-Blanc had filed the 
IAB charges against him on August 31, 2007; according to Petitioner’s testimony, 
Ms. Avila-Blanc was making good on her threats to ruin him, so Petitioner felt he 
had to file the complaint for the restraining order against Ms. Avila-Blanc.  Thus, 
the evidence shows that Petitioner’s filing of the restraining order complaint 
against Ms. Avila-Blanc was retaliatory in nature given Petitioner’s testimony 
about his motivations.  The retaliatory nature of Petitioner’s restraining order 
complaint supports a finding that Petitioner intentionally departed from the truth 
by falsely presenting evidence in court about the August 27 Avila-Blanc visit to 
obtain a restraining order against Ms. Avila-Blanc.  Third, the panel finds that 
Petitioner’s attempt to submit a doctored log sheet as contemporaneous support 
for the alleged August 27 visit further demonstrates Petitioner’s intent to depart 
from the truth in order to bolster his credibility and undermine the credibility of 
Ms. Avila-Blanc. 

 
These facts support a finding that Petitioner violated RR-112 with regard 

to Petitioner’s intentional false statements made before the court and the IAB as 
to the August 27, 2007 incident.  By his own admission at the appeal hearing, 
Petitioner lied under oath in the civil protective order hearing and during the 
internal affairs investigation in relation to the August 27, 2007, incident.2 

   
Petitioner’s False Statements About Why Petitioner Accessed NCIC/CCIC  

 
 Petitioner has admitted that on August 23, 2007, while employed by the 
Department, he ran an NCIC/CCIC search on Ms. Avila-Blanc, obtaining an 
address for Ms. Avila-Blanc as contained in Respondent’s Exhibit 34.  In the April 
1, 2009, letter contemplating discipline, as sustained by the Departmental Order 
of Disciplinary Action dated May 26, 2009, the Respondent, Manager of Safety 
for the City and County of Denver, asserted that Petitioner departed from the 
truth in relation to the August 23, 2007 NCIC/CCIC search when he stated to the 
IAB investigator and testified in the restraining order hearing in County Court for 

                                                 
2 There is additional evidence of Petitioner’s false statements made under oath and to the IAB: 
lying to the County Court and the IAB investigator when Petitioner testified and reported that he 
stopped pursuing a relationship with Ms. Avila and committed himself to his marriage on June 15, 
2007, in contradiction with his testimony at the appeal hearing that he continued to pursue a 
relationship with Ms. Avila after that date and claims to have had sex with Ms. Avila at least on 
July 4, 2007; Petitioner’s statements in court that his subsequent communications with Ms. Avila 
were merely to placate her when in fact based on his testimony at the appeal hearing Petitioner 
continued to seek to have a relationship with Ms. Avila and had feelings for her after June 15; 
testimony in court that he did not have sex with Ms. Avila after June 15 in contravention with 
Petitioner’s testimony at the appeal hearing that he did have sex with Ms. Avila on July 4 but just 
forgot that at the time of the court hearing.  The panel finds these false statements to support its 
conclusion that Petitioner is not a credible witness.  However, since these false statements were 
not used as a basis for dismissal by the Department, the panel is not considering the false 
statements for purposes of reaching its conclusion that Petitioner violated RR-112. 
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Jefferson County that Petitioner accessed the NCIC/CCIC records because Ms. 
Avila-Blanc had stopped making payments on the Dodge Durango Rocky 
Mountain Law Enforcement Federal Credit Union car loan (on which both 
Petitioner and Ms. Avila-Blanc were signers) and that Petitioner did not want Ms. 
Avila-Blanc to ruin his credit by defaulting on the car loan.  Respondent’s Exhibits 
1 and 3. 
 
    The facts of this case establish that Petitioner departed from the truth 
when Petitioner testified at the restraining order hearing and made false 
statements to Investigator Quinones about why Petitioner accessed the 
NCIC/CCIC records on August 23, 2007. 
 

 During Petitioner’s testimony on February 27, 2008, at the restraining 
order hearing Petitioner testified falsely under oath as follows: 
 

Q:   In fact, what you did after the IA complaint was filed and you were 
issued notice to not have contact with my client, you accessed 
either NCIC or the CCIC and found out where my client was. 

 
A. Correct.  The reason I did that was to find where the vehicle    

was because she [Avila-Blanc] stopped making payments on 
her vehicle and I was in fear that I would need to repossess the 
vehicle, which she did have repossessed on her own. 

 
Respondent’s Ex. 48 at 001211(Emphasis supplied.). 
 
 Thus, Petitioner testified at the restraining order hearing that he ran the 
NCIC/CCIC search on August 23, 2007, because Ms. Avila-Blanc had stopped 
making payments on the Dodge Durango, and Petitioner needed to locate the 
vehicle to repossess the vehicle to protect his credit rating.  However, the 
evidence supports a finding that Petitioner’s statements were false: Ms. Avila-
Blanc had not stopped making payments on the vehicle, and Petitioner had no 
knowledge to the contrary.  Thus, Petitioner’s proffered reason at the restraining 
order hearing for running the NCIC/CCIC search was false and not credible. 
 

At the appeal hearing, Petitioner admitted that at the time he made the 
NCIC/CCIC search he had no knowledge that Ms. Avila-Blanc in fact had 
stopped making payments on the vehicle or any knowledge that Ms. Avila-Blanc 
was late on payments.  Petitioner also testified at the appeal hearing that during 
the restraining order hearing on February 27, 2008, he falsely stated that Ms. 
Avila-Blanc had stopped making payments on the vehicle. 
   
 In addition, during the course of the IAB investigation in Petitioner’s May 
28, 2009 interview, Petitioner told the Investigator that he had run the 
NCIC/CCIC search because “I was under the understanding, the impression that 
she [Ms. Avila-Blanc] had missed several payments and she was not going to 
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pay on it.”  Respondent’s Exhibit 25 at 0442.  Petitioner also implied in his 
statement to IAB that a Rocky Mountain Law Enforcement Federal Credit Union 
representative, Ruth Mascarenaz, had advised Petitioner prior to August 23, 
2007, that Ms. Avila-Blanc had stopped making payments on the vehicle.  Id.  
From the face of the IAB statement alone, it is not clear when Petitioner was 
claiming Ms. Mascarenaz made that statement to Petitioner. 
 
 However, Petitioner testified at the appeal hearing that he told the IAB 
investigator a lie in his IAB statement to justify why he made the NCIC/CCIC 
search on Ms. Avila-Blanc.  Petitioner testified that he lied to IAB when he 
provided information that he ran the NCIC/CCIC search because he had been 
told before August 23, 2007, by Ruth Mascarenaz, the credit union 
representative, that Ms. Avila-Blanc was behind in her car payments.  Petitioner 
now admits that at the time he ran the search, he had not been told by the credit 
union representative Ruth Mascarenaz that Ms. Avila-Blanc was behind on the 
payments.  Thus, Petitioner’s proffered reason provided to IAB for running the 
NCIC/CCIC search was false and not credible. 
  
 Ms. Mascarenaz credibly testified at the appeal hearing that she did not 
call Petitioner at any time in July or August of 2007 to tell him that Ms. Avila-
Blanc was behind on payments on the Dodge Durango or that Ms. Avila-Blanc 
was in default on the credit union loan.  The evidence supports a finding that Ms. 
Mascarenaz did not contact or speak to Petitioner about the loan until September 
7, 2007, when Mascarenaz sent Petitioner a letter notifying Petitioner that Ms. 
Avila-Blanc had voluntarily relinquished the vehicle one day earlier. 
Respondent’s Ex. 47.  Mascarenaz also testified credibly that when Ms. Avila-
Blanc did later relinquish the vehicle to the credit union, the car loan was current. 
 
 At the appeal hearing, Petitioner attempted to explain his prior false 
testimony and statements about what prompted him to run the NCIC/CCIC 
searches.  Petitioner testified that Ms. Avila-Blanc had on prior occasions 
threatened to stop making payments on the vehicle if Petitioner ended their 
relationship, so Petitioner needed to find the vehicle to repossess the vehicle 
himself.  However, there is no credible evidence that Ms. Avila-Blanc was or 
might have stopped making payments on the vehicle at the time of the 
NCIC/CCIC searches.  Petitioner did not establish that he had a legitimate 
reason to believe that Petitioner was actually following through on the alleged 
threats of default when Petitioner admitted that he knew Ms. Avila-Blanc was not 
in default at that time.  Therefore, Petitioner’s testimony is not credible as an 
excuse to explain his prior false testimony and statements. 
 

Manager of Safety LaCabe testified at the appeal hearing as to his review 
of the internal affairs file information developed relating to whether Petitioner 
violated RR-112, Departing from the Truth, with regard to Petitioner’s statements 
as to why he searched the NCIC/CCIC database.  Manager LaCabe sustained 
the violation of RR-112, Departing from the Truth, on the basis that Petitioner lied 
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in the civil protection order proceedings and in his statements to IAB that Ms. 
Avila-Blanc had stopped making payments on the vehicle and therefore he was 
in fear that he would need to repossess the vehicle; (2) that Ms. Avila-Blanc had 
missed several payments and was not going to pay on the loan; and (3) that Ruth 
Mascarenaz had called Petitioner prior to August 23, 2007, and had given him 
information that Ms. Avila-Blanc had stopped making payments on the car loan.  
Manager LaCabe found these statements to be false and that Petitioner made 
the false statements in a vain attempt to provide some kind of justification for a 
wrongdoing that cannot have any justification.       
 
 The panel finds that Respondent met its burden by showing that Petitioner 
departed from the truth when: (1) Petitioner attempted to justify his NCIC/CCIC 
search by falsely testifying in the restraining order hearing that Ms. Avila-Blanc 
had stopped making payments on the vehicle and therefore he was in fear that 
he would need to repossess the vehicle; (2) Petitioner attempted to justify his 
NCIC/CCIC search by falsely telling IAB that Ms. Avila-Blanc had missed several 
payments and was not going to pay on the loan; and (3) Petitioner attempted to 
support his statements to IAB by falsely claiming that Ruth Mascarenaz had 
called Petitioner prior to August 23, 2007, and had given him information that Ms. 
Avila-Blanc had stopped making payments on the car loan. 
 
 The panel also finds that Petitioner intentionally and knowingly departed 
from the truth at the time he made the false statements set forth above to attempt 
to justify his wrongful act of making an NCIC/CCIC search on August 23, 2007.  
Petitioner admitted in his testimony at the appeal hearing that at the time he 
made those prior statements he knew that the statements were false.  The 
testimony supports a finding that Ms. Avila-Blanc was current in her payments 
through the time she relinquished the vehicle in September 2007, that Petitioner 
knew that Ms. Avila-Blanc had not stopped making payments on the vehicle at 
the time he ran the NCIC/CCIC search on Ms. Avila-Blanc and knew that Ms. 
Mascarenaz had not called him to tell him that Ms. Avila-Blanc had stopped 
making payments.  Petitioner knowingly made these false statements about Ms. 
Avila-Blanc and Ms. Mascarenaz to the court and the IAB to defend the 
indefensible NCIC/CCIC search to the court and the IAB.    
 

These facts support a finding that Petitioner violated RR-112 with regard 
to Petitioner’s intentional false statements made before the court and the IAB as 
to the NCIC/CCIC searches.  By his own admission at the appeal hearing, 
Petitioner lied under oath in the civil protective order hearing and during the 
internal affairs investigation when he stated that Ms. Avila-Blanc had missed 
several payments on her vehicle loan thereby prompting him to access the 
NCIC/CCIC database to find her address.  Petitioner furthered the lie by claiming 
that Ms. Mascarenaz called and told Petitioner that Ms. Avila-Blanc was in 
default on her loan. 
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In determining the penalties to be imposed for the violations of RR-112, 
the Manager testified as to the history of the Department in dealing with false 
statements and the context that the false statements are made.  Historically, and 
now under the Department’s new disciplinary policy, lying while under oath in 
court and/or lying as part of an official investigation led to the presumptive 
penalty of termination.  As the Manager testified, a police officer cannot 
effectively perform his duties after his truthfulness and integrity have been called 
into question because the officer’s reputation is his most important asset.  In 
addition, once an officer has been determined to have made false statements 
under oath or as part of an official investigation, that violation must be reported to 
the District Attorney’s Office and the City Attorney’s Office, who must disclose 
such information to a criminal defendant in cases where that officer is a witness.  
An officer’s credibility and integrity are critical components of his credentials.  
The panel finds that the evidence supports a finding that Petitioner’s credibility 
and integrity have been permanently damaged by his false testimony in 
connection with the court hearing and the official internal affair investigation.  The 
panel further finds that the evidence shows that Petitioner repeatedly and 
deliberately lied under oath and during the IAB investigation to cover and justify 
his own misconduct.  As such, as the Manager testified, Petitioner cannot serve 
effectively as a police officer in the future.    

 
APPEAL NO. 09 CSC 04 

 
The specific charges for which Petitioner was disciplined are: 
 
RR-102 Violation of Any Department Rule: 
 

Officers shall obey all departmental rules, duties, procedures, instructions, 
or orders, and the provisions of the Operations Manual. 

 
As it pertains to: 

 
Executive Order #112 Violence in the City Workplace: 

3.0 Definitions: 
 
Violence is defined, but not limited to: 

(b)  the actual or attempted: threatening behavior, 
verbal abuse, intimidation, harassment, obscene 
telephone calls or communications through a 
computer system, swearing at or shouting at, 
stalking. 

1.0   The following conduct will not be tolerated (this not an 
exhaustive list but rather it provides some examples of 
unacceptable behavior): 
a. Intimidating, threatening or hostile behaviors, physical 

assault, vandalism, arson, sabotage, unauthorized use of 
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weapons, brining weapons onto City property (unless 
authorized as part of one’s job, e.g., a police officer or 
deputy sheriff) or other acts of this type which are clearly 
inappropriate to the workplace or acts of this type committed 
off-duty or outside of the workplace by a City employee, 
which reflect poorly on the City. 

b. Jokes or comments regarding violent acts, which are 
perceived to be a threat of harm. 

 
RR-112 Commission of a Deceptive Act: 
 

In connection with any investigation or any judicial or administrative 
proceeding, officers shall not willfully, intentionally, or knowingly commit a 
materially deceptive act, including but not limited to departing from the 
truth verbally, making a false report, or intentionally omitting information. 

 
The issues raised by the Parties are: 
 
 Whether Daniel Dunahue (Petitioner) violated RR-102, violation of any 
Department Rule, pertaining to Executive Order #112 Violence in the City 
Workplace and RR-112, Commission of a Deceptive Act, as set forth in the April 
24, 2009, letter contemplating discipline as well as the Departmental Order of 
Disciplinary Action dated May 26, 2009. 
 
 Whether the rules violations justify Petitioner’s dismissal from the 
Classified Service of the Denver Police Department. 
 
Petitioner’s Threats of Violence in the Workplace 
 
 In the April 24, 2009, letter contemplating discipline, as sustained 
by the Departmental Order of Disciplinary Action dated May 26, 2009, the 
Respondent, Manager of Safety for the City and County of Denver, 
asserted that Petitioner violated RR-102 pertaining to Executive Order 
#112 by making threatening comments to co-workers including a 
reference to shooting co-workers with a firearm and then violated RR-112 
by falsely denying making this threat even though it was corroborated by 
three witnesses. Respondent’s Exhibits 107 and 2.  The facts of this case 
establish that Petitioner violated RR-102 pertaining to Executive Order 
#112, Violence in the City Workplace, by making threatening comments to 
Petitioner’s co-workers on September 24, 2008, that were perceived to be 
a threat of harm. 
 
 In February 2008, while Petitioner’s first case as contained in 
Appeal 09 CSC 03 was pending, Petitioner was re-assigned to perform 
clerk duties at Traffic Operations, but remained subject to restrictions 
against taking any police action and wearing his police uniform and badge 
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as originally set forth in the Direct Order from Chief Gerald Whitman dated 
August 31, 2007. Respondent’s Exhibits 9 and 10.  Based on the 
testimony of Petitioner’s co-workers Rosalie Estrada, Officer Kelly Ohu, 
Officer Michelle Guzman, and Detective Kevin Smolka, Petitioner was 
unhappy and angry that the Department brought him back to Traffic 
Operations to a desk assignment.  For example, Ms. Estrada testified that 
Petitioner was acting like an angry, arrogant jerk toward his co-workers 
and was angry that he could not carry a gun any more. 
 
 During the time period of the Democratic National Convention 
(DNC) in August of 2008, Petitioner’s co-workers credibly recalled and 
testified to inappropriate comments that Petitioner made with regard to the 
DNC to his co-workers.  Ms. Estrada testified that Petitioner was walking 
toward the roll call room located in Traffic Operations when Ms. Estrada 
asked Petitioner if he would be assisting with the DNC.  In response, Ms. 
Estrada recalls Petitioner stating something such as “I’m not a fucking cop 
now and I can’t carry a gun, so no.”  Similarly, Officer Ohu testified that in 
the roll call room at a time period near the DNC, Petitioner stated 
something such as “I hope the DNC goes to shit and you all get blown up.  
I’ll be safe because I’ll be here in the Traffic Operations building.”  Officer 
Guzman also testified that Petitioner made similar comments in the roll 
call room about the DNC such as “I hope they kick your ass.  I hope there 
is a bomb and it blows you all up.”  Finally, Detective Smolka, [who had 
worked with Petitioner for several years and had had a good relationship 
with Petitioner] testified convincingly that he was shocked by Petitioner’s 
comments about the DNC; Smolka recalls Petitioner exclaiming, “Fuck 
you. I hope the whole City blows up and you’re in it.”     
 
 The Manager of Safety testified that he reviewed all of these 
statements as part of the totality of circumstances surrounding the threat 
made on September 24, 2008.  Thus, he did not find these statements to 
form a basis for a separate rule violation, but did consider the statements 
as part of the background and context that the threat was made.  The 
Manager found the statements to be significant to help understand 
Petitioner’s negative state of mind and poor attitude toward his co-workers 
in Traffic Operations.  As the Manager testified, Petitioner no longer felt he 
was part of the team in Traffic Operations and was angry toward his co-
workers and the Department because of the on-going investigation. 
 
 Petitioner did concede that he was upset while on desk duty and 
bitter about the investigation, but denies any anger toward his co-workers.  
Given the consistency amongst the testifying co-workers, the panel credits 
the testimony of the co-workers over Petitioner and finds that Petitioner 
did make an inappropriate comment about the DNC and his co-workers 
being blown up in conjunction with the DNC.  However, this comment in 
isolation does not warrant the finding of a separate rule violation.  The 
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panel credits the testimony as being dispositive of Petitioner’s state of 
mind in the weeks leading up to the September 23, 2008 threat. 
 
 According to the testimonies of Officer Guzman, Officer Ohu and 
Ms. Estrada, on September 23, 2008, they were involved in a 
conversation that included some discussion about having a unit or 
company picnic in Traffic Operations.  Petitioner then commented on their 
conversation by stating to Officer Guzman in the presence of Officer Ohu 
and Ms. Estrada that he would not be invited to such a company picnic but 
that he “would be the one at the company picnic picking you all off one-by-
one.”  Officer Guzman testified that she was very upset by Petitioner’s 
comments and felt threatened by the comments.  Officer Kelly Ohu 
testified that she took Petitioner’s comments seriously and was upset by 
the comments as well.  Ms. Estrada corroborated the testimony of 
Guzman and Ohu that the comments occurred but testified that she did 
not feel threatened by Petitioner’s comments. 
 
 Petitioner testified that he did not make any comments about the 
company picnic or picking off the officers or any other statement that could 
be construed as a threat while working on reassignment at the front desk 
of Traffic Operations.  Petitioner hurt his credibility by testifying for the first 
time at the appeal hearing that on the same date as his alleged 
threatening statement, Officer Guzman instead emerged from the roll call 
room and stated to Petitioner: “I’m going to a pussy party tonight. I like 
pussy, you like pussy, would like to go to a pussy party with me.”  
Petitioner admitted that he had never raised Guzman’s alleged statements 
during the IAB investigation, the pre-disciplinary process or even as part of 
a sexual harassment complaint he has lodged against Guzman.  Petitioner 
admits that his version of the statements made on September 23, 2008, 
and the version offered by the three witnesses are different and would not 
have been confused.  At the appeal hearing, Officer Guzman, who is 
openly homosexual, denied having ever made such a comment.  Officer 
Ohu denied hearing such a comment to Petitioner or any other person.  
The panel finds Petitioner’s unsubstantiated allegations about Officer 
Guzman to be false and constituted an inappropriate attempt on 
Petitioner’s part to discredit Officer Guzman. 
 

Petitioner attempted to discredit the testimony of Guzman and Ohu 
by asserting that Guzman and Ohu made up the story about Petitioner’s 
threatening statements to hurt Petitioner because Guzman and Ohu were 
close friends of Ms. Avila-Blanc.  However, the record does not support 
that conclusion.  Officers Guzman and Ohu testified that they were friendly 
to Ms. Avila-Blanc when she worked there and had gone out to lunch with 
her at times when Ms. Avila-Blanc was working in Traffic Operations.  
Neither considered themselves close friends to Ms. Avila-Blanc and 
neither socialized with Ms. Avila-Blanc outside of work or maintained any 
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contact with Ms. Avila-Blanc after she resigned from her position with 
Traffic Operations.  The panel does not find that Officers Guzman and 
Ohu were biased in favor of Ms. Avila-Blanc nor were they biased against 
Petitioner.  Both had worked with Petitioner and had been on friendly 
terms with him in the past.  Moreover, Ms. Estrada, who took over Ms. 
Avila-Blanc’s position, did not know Ms. Avila-Blanc and had no contact 
with her and was friendly with Petitioner.  Thus, there is no evidence to 
conclude that Ms. Estrada, who corroborates the making of the 
threatening statement by Petitioner, was biased in any way against 
Petitioner or biased in favor of Ms. Avila-Blanc. 

 
Officer Guzman testified that she reported Petitioner’s comments of 

September 23, 2008, through her chain of command because while it was 
not her desire to create more problems for Petitioner, Petitioner seemed to 
her to be very angry at many of his fellow officers.  Guzman felt that 
Petitioner was truly a danger and needed psychological help through Dr. 
Nicoletti’s office (the Department’s psychological counselors).  Thus, 
Guzman took the comments seriously enough to report them to her 
supervisory chain understanding the risks associated with making a false 
statement against a fellow officer. 

 
The Manager of Safety reviewed the IAB information and found that 

there was credible evidence to support a finding that Petitioner made the 
threatening statement as recounted by the three witnesses.  The Manager 
made that finding despite the fact that there was no actual company picnic 
planned.  To determine whether there was a reasonable threat of violence 
or harm, the Manager looked at the totality of the circumstances including 
Petitioner’s earlier DNC comments, Petitioner’s anger and bitterness at 
having to return to Traffic Operations at a desk job, the ongoing Internal 
Affairs investigation, and Petitioner’s failure to take responsibility for his 
actions with regard to Ms. Avila-Blanc.  The Manager of Safety testified 
that it was important to have a policy against violence in the workplace 
and take that policy seriously especially in a workplace where the 
employees are armed and could actually carry out a threat of violence.  

 
Petitioner has not argued that the alleged statements were 

intended as a joke, or were taken out of context, since he completely 
denies having made the comments.  Both Guzman and Ohu took the 
comments seriously and felt threatened even though the company picnic 
was a hypothetical future event.  Given the totality of the circumstances, 
including Petitioner’s anger and bitterness toward his co-workers and the 
Department as pointed out by the Manager of Safety, the panel finds that 
it was reasonable for Officers Guzman and Ohu to feel genuinely 
threatened and worried about Petitioner’s comments which referenced 
killing co-workers.  The panel finds that Petitioner’s comments were 
objectively threatening in light of Petitioner’s prior comments about the 
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DNC, his expressed anger towards his co-workers and the Department 
and his ready access to weapons in a workplace where employees are 
armed.    

 
The panel finds that the evidence and testimony presented 

supports a finding that on September 23, 2008, Petitioner did make 
threatening statements to Officer Guzman in the presence of two other co-
workers shortly after roll call.  The panel credits the testimony of the three 
co-workers over the testimony of Petitioner.  Petitioner stated to his co-
workers on September 23, 2008, words to the effect that “I would not be 
invited to such a company picnic, but I will be the one at the company 
picnic picking you all off one-by-one.”  The panel finds the testimonies of 
Officers Ohu and Guzman to be credible when they stated that they were 
upset by Petitioner’s comments, took the comments seriously, they felt 
threatened by Petitioner and the comments and were scared of Petitioner.  
This testimony supports a finding that Petitioner’s statements were not 
jokes, but comments regarding violent acts, which were perceived by 
Petitioner’s co-workers to include a real potential threat of harm. 

 
These facts support a finding that Petitioner violated RR-102 as it 

pertains to Executive Order #112. 
 
In determining the penalties to be imposed for the violations of RR-

102, as it pertains to Executive Order #112, the Manager testified as to the 
history of the Department pre-matrix and concluded that comments about 
threats of violent acts would carry a penalty of termination.  Similarly, 
under the new disciplinary matrix, the threats of violence would carry a 
presumptive penalty of termination.  The Manager testified that violence in 
the workplace where an officer indicated that he would shoot or kill 
another police officer was intolerable.  This would be the ultimate sin in the 
police force because officers must be able to depend on each other and 
not believe that a brother officer is verbally threatening another officer.  As 
an administrator, the Manager of Safety testified that he must look out for 
the welfare of all police officers and could not tolerate an officer who would 
threaten to shoot a fellow officer.  The morale of the officers would be 
greatly undermined if the officers believed that the Manager of Safety was 
willing to tolerate an officer who had threatened to shoot a fellow officer.  
The Manager testified that he balanced the aggravating and mitigating 
factors – Petitioner had a minor prior history of discipline, but had a 
number of commendations, while at the same time there was the real 
potential danger of harm to the officers by his statements.  Given the real 
risk, the Manager testified it was not proper to mitigate the presumptive 
discipline of termination.  
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Petitioner’s Commission of a Deceptive Act as to Threats 
        

 Finally, as to the related allegation that Petitioner violated RR-112, 
Commission of a Deceptive Act, on April 8, 2009, as part of the internal 
investigation, Respondent’s Exhibit 109, Petitioner denied to the IAB that 
he had any conversation about a company picnic and completely denied 
making any sort of threatening comment, including a comment implying 
that he might shoot anyone, on September 23, 2008, or any other day.  In 
his testimony, Petitioner admitted that he was asked in the interview if he 
had made any statement that the witnesses might have construed as a 
threat, and his response was “you would have to ask them that question.”  
Petitioner has not tried to justify his statements to IAB by claiming 
mistakes, accidents or failures in memory or that his statements were 
taken out of context by the investigator or his co-workers.  As set forth 
above, the panel finds that Petitioner did make the threatening statements 
attributed to him by three credible witnesses.  Despite that evidence, 
Petitioner flatly denied having made those statements when asked about 
the statements by IAB.  Thus, Petitioner’s denial to the contrary is an 
intentional false statement on Petitioner’s part. 
 

The Manager of Safety concluded that Petitioner’s statement was an “out 
and out lie” and that Petitioner understood that he was intentionally lying, and not 
just making a mistake in memory.  Given that there were three witnesses who 
substantially corroborated one another, Petitioner’s complete denial was not 
believable to the Manager.  Petitioner was given a chance to explain the 
statements but he chose to completely deny having made the statements despite 
the overwhelming evidence against him.  
 
 The facts support a finding that Petitioner violated RR-112 when he 
willfully departed from the truth during the internal investigation. 
 
 In determining the penalty to be imposed for the violation of RR-112, 
Commission of a Deceptive Act, the Manager testified that the new disciplinary 
matrix would govern this violation.  The threat occurred just prior to the matrix 
implementation on October 1, 2008.  However, Petitioner’s false statements to 
IAB in the follow-up interview were made after the implementation of the matrix in 
April 2009.  The new matrix made it clear according to the Manager’s testimony 
that false statements made as part of an official investigation would result in 
termination clearing up the past history pre-matrix of some uncertainty as to how 
the untruthfulness rule would be applied. 
 

DECISION AND ORDER 
 
The Petitioner did not violate RR-115, Law Violations. 
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The Petitioner did violate RR-105, Conduct Prejudicial, by engaging in an 
extra-marital affair while on duty.   
 
The Petitioner did violate RR-102, as it pertains to Operations Manual 
Section 102.08(4), Use of NCIC/CCIC. 
 
The Petitioner did violate RR-102, as it pertains to Operations Manual 
Section 116.31(5), Use of Electronic Mail (e-mail).   
 
The Petitioner did violate RR-112, Departing from the Truth. 
 
The Petitioner did violate RR-102, as it pertains to Executive Order #112, 
Violence in the City Workplace.    
 
The Petitioner did violate RR-112, Commission of a Deceptive Act. 
 

ORDER 
 
 The May 26, 2009 Order of Disciplinary Action in Case No. P2007 
09 014 is affirmed and modified as follows: 
 
 1.  The decision finding Petitioner in violation of RR-115, and his 
dismissal there for is overruled.   
 2.  The decision finding Petitioner violated RR-105, Conduct 
Prejudicial, and dismissing him for that violation, is sustained. 
 3.  The decision finding Petitioner violated RR-112, Departing from 
the Truth, and dismissing him for that violation, is sustained. 
 4.  The decision fining Petitioner sixteen (16) hours for violation of 
RR-102 as it pertains to Operations Manual Section 102.08(4), Use of 
NCIC and CCIC; and sixteen (16) hours for violation of RR-102 as it 
pertains to Operations Manual Section 116.31(5), Use of Electronic Mail 
(e-mail); for a total of thirty-two (32) hours fined, is sustained.   
 5.  The decision finding Petitioner violated RR-102 as it pertains to 
Executive Order #112, Violence in the City Workplace, and dismissing him for 
that violation, is sustained.   

6.  The decision finding Petitioner violated RR-112.2, Commission of a 
Deceptive Act, and his dismissal for that violation, is sustained.   

 
NOTICE OF APPEAL RIGHTS 

 Petitioner is hereby notified of his right to appeal the decision herein either 
to the Commission or directly to the District Court in accordance with the 
Colorado Rules of Civil Procedure currently in effect.  An appeal to the 
Commission shall be initiated by filing an original and one copy of a Notice of 
Appeal with the Commission within fifteen (15) calendar days of the date noted 
on the certificate of mailing/service of the Hearing Officer’s decision by the 
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Commission, and promptly serving the Notice on the opposing party or counsel, 
including a certificate of service/mailing.   

 
 

Dated this 14th day of July, 2010 
at Littleton, Colorado 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Daniel C. Ferguson   Susan J. Eckert  Rhonda L. Rhodes 
Chief Hearing Officer   Hearing Officer  Hearing Officer 
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